Within seven (7) days of entry of this Amended Consent Decree by the Court, 

Steel er shall pay Soundkeeper' s actual litigation fees, expenses, and costs (including 

reasonable attorney and expert witness fees) incurred in this matter in the amount of four 

thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500) by check payable and mailed to Smith & Lowney, 

PLLC, 2317 East John St., Seattle, WA 98112, attn: Richard A. Smith. Steeler's payment 

shall be in full and complete satisfaction of any claims Sound.keeper has or may have, either 

legal or equitable, and of any kind or nature whatsoever, for fees, expenses, and costs incurred